

No. 05-

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED HAULERS ASSOCIATION, INC., TRANSFER SYSTEMS,  
INC., BLISS ENTERPRISES, INC., KEN WITTMAN SANITATION,  
BRISTOL TRASH REMOVAL, LEVITT'S COMMERCIAL  
CONTAINERS, INC., AND INGERSOLL PICKUP INC.

*Petitioners,*

v.

ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT  
AUTHORITY, COUNTY OF ONEIDA, AND COUNTY OF  
HERKIMER

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EVAN M. TAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S PUBLIC-PRIVATE DISTINCTION CONFLICTS WITH DECI- SIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND UNJUSTI- FIABLY LIMITS <i>CARBONE</i> .....	13
A. The Second Circuit’s Approach Has Been Re- jected By The Sixth Circuit And Is In Tension With Decisions Of Several Other Circuits .....	13
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Commerce Clause Decisions.....	16
1. The decision below conflicts with <i>Car-</i> <i>bone</i> .....	16
2. The decision below is irreconcilable with this Court’s renunciation of the use of formalistic distinctions in resolving Com- merce Clause challenges .....	20
3. The decision below is in tension with this Court’s “market participant” cases.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Issue Presented Is Important And Should Be Resolved Now .....	23
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION OF <i>PIKE</i> CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND OF THIS COURT .....	25
A. The Holding That Flow Control To A Government-Owned Facility Imposes Only An “Insubstantial” Burden On Interstate Commerce Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits .....	25
B. The Decision Below Misconstrues The <i>Pike</i> Test .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A.C.L.U. v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) .....	29, 30
<i>Atlantic Coast Demolition &amp; Recycling, Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 48 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Envtl. Sys. Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ben Oehrleins &amp; Sons &amp; Daughter v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 24
<i>Bibb v. Navaho Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959) .....	30
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891) .....	29
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	28-29
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers Med. Techs., Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 52 F.3d 1252 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	3
<i>Coastal Carting Ltd. v. Broward County</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	21
<i>Dorrance v. McCarthy</i> , 957 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>East Coast Recycling, Inc. v. City of Port St. Lucie</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	15
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	28
<i>Empire Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 684 A.2d 1047 (Pa. 1996).....	23
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Harvey &amp; Harvey, Inc. v. County of Chester</i> , 68 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Heier’s Trucking, Inc. v. Waupaca County</i> , 569 N.W.2d 352 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	22
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren County</i> , 214 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	29
<i>IESI AR Corp. v. Northwest Arkansas Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>McNeilus Truck &amp; Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27-28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 26
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Miss. 2003), rev’d in part, dismissed in part, 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 24
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Daviess County</i> , 434 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946) .....	30
<i>On the Green Apartments L.L.C. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 241 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	21
<i>R &amp; M Oil &amp; Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Randy’s Sanitation, Inc. v. Wright County</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	24
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978) .....	30
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Southcentral Pa. Waste Haulers Ass’n v. Bedford-Fulton-Huntington Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 935 (M.D. Pa. 1994) .....	9, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	30
<i>SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7, 23
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	21
<i>U &amp; I Sanitation v. City of Columbus</i> , 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>Vince Refuse Serv., Inc. v. Clark County Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 1995 WL 253121 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 1995) .....	24
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Metropolitan Gov’t</i> , 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Waste Recycling, Inc. v. Southeast Ala. Solid Waste Disposal Auth.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1566 (M.D. Ala. 1993), aff’d per curiam, 29 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. County of Martin</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	20-21
<i>Zenith/Kremer Waste Sys., Inc. v. Western Lake Supe- rior Sanitary Dist.</i> , 1996 WL 612465 (D. Minn. July 2, 1996) .....	23
 <b>Constitution And Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
U.S. Const. art 1, § 8 .....	2
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Re- port to Congress: <i>Flow Controls and Municipal Solid Waste</i> II-1 to II-5 (Mar. 1995).....	24
